
ORD# 0532-2009 BID TABULATION FOR HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT

LAGOON NO. 2 EMBANKMENT MODIFICATIONS

BID OPEN DATE: 3/25/09

Material Labor Material Labor

1 201 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 12,000.00 6,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00

2 202 24" Culvert Filled in Place 30 LF 35.00 10.00 45.00 1,350.00 30.00 20.00 50.00 1,500.00

3 202 Existing Decant Structure Removed 1 LS 10,000.00 5,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 2,500.00 3,500.00 6,000.00 6,000.00

4 203 Excavation 710 CY 3.00 6.00 9.00 6,390.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 10,650.00

5 203 General Fill 17,366 CY 10.00 5.00 15.00 260,490.00 0.40 0.60 1.00 17,366.00

6 SPE Embankment Structural Fill 49,912 CY 10.00 8.50 18.50 923,372.00 3.00 3.00 6.00 299,472.00

7 SPE Partial Displacement 20,000 TON 10.00 10.00 20.00 400,000.00 8.00 8.00 16.00 320,000.00

8

SPE

C

Cement-Bentonite Slurry Trench Cutoff 

Wall 24,000 SF 9.00 3.00 12.00 288,000.00 9.50 4.50 14.00 336,000.00

9 SPE Excavation and Embankment Structural Fill 2,500 CY 10.00 7.00 17.00 42,500.00 3.50 3.50 7.00 17,500.00

10 207 Erosion and Sediment Control 1 LS 9,000.00 3,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 11,500.00 10,000.00 21,500.00 21,500.00

11 252

Driveway Pavement Replacement - Type 

IIIA 22 CY 90.00 40.00 130.00 2,860.00 60.00 100.00 160.00 3,520.00

12 601 Rock Channel Protection 668 CY 15.00 11.00 26.00 17,368.00 8.00 22.00 30.00 20,040.00

13 604 Catch Basin 3 EA 1,500.00 500.00 2,000.00 6,000.00 1,500.00 350.00 1,850.00 5,550.00

14 604 Manhole, Type C 2 EA 2,000.00 1,000.00 3,000.00 6,000.00 6,500.00 1,000.00 7,500.00 15,000.00

15 604 Precast Reinforced Concrete Outlet 3 EA 400.00 100.00 500.00 1,500.00 260.00 100.00 360.00 1,080.00

16 622 Portable Concrete Barrier 470 LF 10.00 10.00 20.00 9,400.00 7.00 3.00 10.00 4,700.00

17 624 Mobilization 1 LS 86,000.00 40,000.00 126,000.00 126,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00

18 636 Flowable Controlled Density Fill 1,480 CY 60.00 20.00 80.00 118,400.00 62.00 20.00 82.00 121,360.00

19 653 Topsoil Furnished and Placed 400 CY 34.00 10.00 44.00 17,600.00 3.00 4.50 7.50 3,000.00

20 659 Seeding & Mulching 20,272 SY 0.25 0.75 1.00 20,272.00 0.15 0.25 0.40 8,108.80

21 670 Slope Erosion Protection 4,500 SY 2.00 1.00 3.00 13,500.00 0.60 0.60 1.20 5,400.00

22 901 18-inch Storm Sewer with Type I Bedding 679 LF 80.00 20.00 100.00 67,900.00 25.00 10.00 35.00 23,765.00

23 901 18-inch Storm Sewer with Type II Bedding 148 LF 90.00 30.00 120.00 17,760.00 50.00 17.00 67.00 9,916.00

24 901 24-inch Storm Sewer with Type II Bedding 210 LF 110.00 30.00 140.00 29,400.00 76.00 30.00 106.00 22,260.00

25 SPE Access Ramp within Lagoon No. 2 422 SY 20.00 4.00 24.00 10,128.00 14.00 14.00 28.00 11,816.00

26

SPE

C

Access Road along Embankment Lagoon 

No. 2 4,100 SY 2.00 1.00 3.00 12,300.00 4.00 2.70 6.70 27,470.00

27 SPE Concrete Sludge Disposal Pad 1 LS 20,000.00 5,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 16,000.00 12,000.00 28,000.00 28,000.00

28 SPE Decant Structure 1 EA 70,000.00 20,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 55,000.00 35,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00

29 SPE Dewatering 1 LS 25,000.00 5,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 2,000.00 4,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00

30 SPE Inlet/Outlet Structure 2 EA 70,000.00 30,000.00 100,000.00 200,000.00 54,000.00 31,000.00 85,000.00 170,000.00

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

FiguresDescription Units

Prop

. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No.

Est. 

Qty.

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

Figures

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Engineer's Estimate
Kokosing Construction Co., Inc.                                                                                                       

886 McKinley Ave., Columbus, Ohio 43222

Total Total
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ORD# 0532-2009 BID TABULATION FOR HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT

LAGOON NO. 2 EMBANKMENT MODIFICATIONS

BID OPEN DATE: 3/25/09

Material Labor Material Labor

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

FiguresDescription Units

Prop

. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No.

Est. 

Qty.

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

Figures

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Engineer's Estimate
Kokosing Construction Co., Inc.                                                                                                       

886 McKinley Ave., Columbus, Ohio 43222

Total Total

31 SPE Job Coordination 1 LS 30,000.00 100,000.00 130,000.00 130,000.00 10,000.00 50,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00

32 SPE Portable Hoist 1 EA 7,000.00 880.00 7,880.00 7,880.00 4,000.00 500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00

33 SPE Stop Log Storage Building 1 LS 20,000.00 10,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 17,500.00 2,500.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

34 SPE Security Services 1 LS 8,000.00 2,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 4,000.00 500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00

35 SPE Security Guard 39 WEEK 0.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 50,700.00 0.00 650.00 650.00 25,350.00

36 SPE Settlement Platform 1 EA 100.00 900.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 250.00 250.00 500.00 500.00

37 SPE 6” Solid Wall HDPE Pipe 63 LF 7.00 3.00 10.00 630.00 50.00 15.00 65.00 4,095.00

38 SPE Chimney Drain 1,100 LF 14.00 10.00 24.00 26,400.00 13.00 10.00 23.00 25,300.00
39

SPE

C Toe Drain 950 LF 12.00 10.00 22.00 20,900.00 5.00 2.00 7.00 6,650.00

(2) Addendum Ackldgmnts. Completed? (Pg. P-4)

Bonding Company  (Pg. P-33)

Bond Amount (Pg. P-33)

Proposal Bond Amount Required

Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-37)

Local Vendor? (Pg. P-10)

Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-32)

BIDDER’S TOTAL

Contract Compliance No. (Pg. P-2d)

% DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

FORCE ACCOUNT (10% OF SUBTOTAL) 306,600.00

3,372,600.00

$201,945.57

31-1023518 (exp. 3/14/10, majority)

yes

yes

SUBTOTAL 3,066,000.00

Proposed sub, Ameriguard, not C.C., called them.

Proposed sub, Midwest Reinforcing Contr. Has 

MBR status.  Proposed sub, All-State Seeding, has

F1 status.

yes

-40.12%

$1,835,868.80

$183,586.88

$2,019,455.68

yes

Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. & Travelers Casualty 

& Surety Co. of America

$205,000.00
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ORD# 0532-2009 BID TABULATION FOR HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT

LAGOON NO. 2 EMBANKMENT MODIFICATIONS

BID OPEN DATE: 3/25/09

Material Labor

1 201 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 12,000.00 6,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00

2 202 24" Culvert Filled in Place 30 LF 35.00 10.00 45.00 1,350.00

3 202 Existing Decant Structure Removed 1 LS 10,000.00 5,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

4 203 Excavation 710 CY 3.00 6.00 9.00 6,390.00

5 203 General Fill 17,366 CY 10.00 5.00 15.00 260,490.00

6 SPE Embankment Structural Fill 49,912 CY 10.00 8.50 18.50 923,372.00

7 SPE Partial Displacement 20,000 TON 10.00 10.00 20.00 400,000.00

8

SPE

C

Cement-Bentonite Slurry Trench Cutoff 

Wall 24,000 SF 9.00 3.00 12.00 288,000.00

9 SPE Excavation and Embankment Structural Fill 2,500 CY 10.00 7.00 17.00 42,500.00

10 207 Erosion and Sediment Control 1 LS 9,000.00 3,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00

11 252

Driveway Pavement Replacement - Type 

IIIA 22 CY 90.00 40.00 130.00 2,860.00

12 601 Rock Channel Protection 668 CY 15.00 11.00 26.00 17,368.00

13 604 Catch Basin 3 EA 1,500.00 500.00 2,000.00 6,000.00

14 604 Manhole, Type C 2 EA 2,000.00 1,000.00 3,000.00 6,000.00

15 604 Precast Reinforced Concrete Outlet 3 EA 400.00 100.00 500.00 1,500.00

16 622 Portable Concrete Barrier 470 LF 10.00 10.00 20.00 9,400.00

17 624 Mobilization 1 LS 86,000.00 40,000.00 126,000.00 126,000.00

18 636 Flowable Controlled Density Fill 1,480 CY 60.00 20.00 80.00 118,400.00

19 653 Topsoil Furnished and Placed 400 CY 34.00 10.00 44.00 17,600.00

20 659 Seeding & Mulching 20,272 SY 0.25 0.75 1.00 20,272.00

21 670 Slope Erosion Protection 4,500 SY 2.00 1.00 3.00 13,500.00

22 901 18-inch Storm Sewer with Type I Bedding 679 LF 80.00 20.00 100.00 67,900.00

23 901 18-inch Storm Sewer with Type II Bedding 148 LF 90.00 30.00 120.00 17,760.00

24 901 24-inch Storm Sewer with Type II Bedding 210 LF 110.00 30.00 140.00 29,400.00

25 SPE Access Ramp within Lagoon No. 2 422 SY 20.00 4.00 24.00 10,128.00

26

SPE

C

Access Road along Embankment Lagoon 

No. 2 4,100 SY 2.00 1.00 3.00 12,300.00

27 SPE Concrete Sludge Disposal Pad 1 LS 20,000.00 5,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

28 SPE Decant Structure 1 EA 70,000.00 20,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00

29 SPE Dewatering 1 LS 25,000.00 5,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

30 SPE Inlet/Outlet Structure 2 EA 70,000.00 30,000.00 100,000.00 200,000.00

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

FiguresDescription Units

Prop

. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No.

Est. 

Qty.

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Engineer's Estimate

Total Material Labor

1,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

25.00 25.00 50.00 1,500.00

1,000.00 3,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00

0.00 2.00 2.00 1,420.00

0.00 4.50 4.50 78,147.00

0.00 7.60 7.60 379,331.20

11.50 1.00 12.50 250,000.00

5.00 6.30 11.30 271,200.00

1.00 6.00 7.00 17,500.00

1,000.00 9,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

100.00 50.00 150.00 3,300.00

30.00 20.00 50.00 33,400.00

500.00 500.00 1,000.00 3,000.00

2,000.00 2,000.00 4,000.00 8,000.00

100.00 300.00 400.00 1,200.00

10.00 20.00 30.00 14,100.00

20,000.00 58,000.00 78,000.00 78,000.00

100.00 40.00 140.00 207,200.00

10.00 10.00 20.00 8,000.00

0.20 0.20 0.40 8,108.80

1.00 0.50 1.50 6,750.00

20.00 16.00 36.00 24,444.00

30.00 27.00 57.00 8,436.00

40.00 40.00 80.00 16,800.00

16.00 16.00 32.00 13,504.00

4.00 4.00 8.00 32,800.00

10,000.00 10,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

100,000.00 45,000.00 145,000.00 145,000.00

10,000.00 10,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

100,000.00 45,000.00 145,000.00 290,000.00

Trucco Construction Company, Inc.                               

3531 Airport Rd., Delaware, Ohio 43015

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

FiguresTotal
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ORD# 0532-2009 BID TABULATION FOR HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT

LAGOON NO. 2 EMBANKMENT MODIFICATIONS

BID OPEN DATE: 3/25/09

Material Labor

1 201 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 12,000.00 6,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

FiguresDescription Units

Prop

. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No.

Est. 

Qty.

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Engineer's Estimate

Total

31 SPE Job Coordination 1 LS 30,000.00 100,000.00 130,000.00 130,000.00

32 SPE Portable Hoist 1 EA 7,000.00 880.00 7,880.00 7,880.00

33 SPE Stop Log Storage Building 1 LS 20,000.00 10,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

34 SPE Security Services 1 LS 8,000.00 2,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

35 SPE Security Guard 39 WEEK 0.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 50,700.00

36 SPE Settlement Platform 1 EA 100.00 900.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

37 SPE 6” Solid Wall HDPE Pipe 63 LF 7.00 3.00 10.00 630.00

38 SPE Chimney Drain 1,100 LF 14.00 10.00 24.00 26,400.00
39

SPE

C Toe Drain 950 LF 12.00 10.00 22.00 20,900.00

(2) Addendum Ackldgmnts. Completed? (Pg. P-4)

Bonding Company  (Pg. P-33)

Bond Amount (Pg. P-33)

Proposal Bond Amount Required

Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-37)

Local Vendor? (Pg. P-10)

Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-32)

BIDDER’S TOTAL

Contract Compliance No. (Pg. P-2d)

% DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

FORCE ACCOUNT (10% OF SUBTOTAL) 306,600.00

3,372,600.00

SUBTOTAL 3,066,000.00

Material Labor

Trucco Construction Company, Inc.                               

3531 Airport Rd., Delaware, Ohio 43015

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

FiguresTotal

1,000.00 19,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

3,000.00 2,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

20,000.00 15,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00

0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00

0.00 650.00 650.00 25,350.00

2,000.00 2,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00

10.00 11.47 21.47 1,352.61

20.00 8.09 28.09 30,899.00
10.00 11.00 21.00 19,950.00

$250,000.00

$2,103,192.61

-31.40%

31-1293605 (exp. 8/18/10, majority)

yes

no

$210,319.26

$2,313,511.87

Enterprises, has M1A status.

yes

Proposed subs, All-State Seeding & Armstrong

Steel, have F1 status.  Proposed sub, Bakarr 

yes

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

$231,351.19

4



ORD# 0532-2009 BID TABULATION FOR HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT

LAGOON NO. 2 EMBANKMENT MODIFICATIONS

BID OPEN DATE: 3/25/09

Material Labor

1 201 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 12,000.00 6,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00

2 202 24" Culvert Filled in Place 30 LF 35.00 10.00 45.00 1,350.00

3 202 Existing Decant Structure Removed 1 LS 10,000.00 5,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

4 203 Excavation 710 CY 3.00 6.00 9.00 6,390.00

5 203 General Fill 17,366 CY 10.00 5.00 15.00 260,490.00

6 SPE Embankment Structural Fill 49,912 CY 10.00 8.50 18.50 923,372.00

7 SPE Partial Displacement 20,000 TON 10.00 10.00 20.00 400,000.00

8

SPE

C

Cement-Bentonite Slurry Trench Cutoff 

Wall 24,000 SF 9.00 3.00 12.00 288,000.00

9 SPE Excavation and Embankment Structural Fill 2,500 CY 10.00 7.00 17.00 42,500.00

10 207 Erosion and Sediment Control 1 LS 9,000.00 3,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00

11 252

Driveway Pavement Replacement - Type 

IIIA 22 CY 90.00 40.00 130.00 2,860.00

12 601 Rock Channel Protection 668 CY 15.00 11.00 26.00 17,368.00

13 604 Catch Basin 3 EA 1,500.00 500.00 2,000.00 6,000.00

14 604 Manhole, Type C 2 EA 2,000.00 1,000.00 3,000.00 6,000.00

15 604 Precast Reinforced Concrete Outlet 3 EA 400.00 100.00 500.00 1,500.00

16 622 Portable Concrete Barrier 470 LF 10.00 10.00 20.00 9,400.00

17 624 Mobilization 1 LS 86,000.00 40,000.00 126,000.00 126,000.00

18 636 Flowable Controlled Density Fill 1,480 CY 60.00 20.00 80.00 118,400.00

19 653 Topsoil Furnished and Placed 400 CY 34.00 10.00 44.00 17,600.00

20 659 Seeding & Mulching 20,272 SY 0.25 0.75 1.00 20,272.00

21 670 Slope Erosion Protection 4,500 SY 2.00 1.00 3.00 13,500.00

22 901 18-inch Storm Sewer with Type I Bedding 679 LF 80.00 20.00 100.00 67,900.00

23 901 18-inch Storm Sewer with Type II Bedding 148 LF 90.00 30.00 120.00 17,760.00

24 901 24-inch Storm Sewer with Type II Bedding 210 LF 110.00 30.00 140.00 29,400.00

25 SPE Access Ramp within Lagoon No. 2 422 SY 20.00 4.00 24.00 10,128.00

26

SPE

C

Access Road along Embankment Lagoon 

No. 2 4,100 SY 2.00 1.00 3.00 12,300.00

27 SPE Concrete Sludge Disposal Pad 1 LS 20,000.00 5,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

28 SPE Decant Structure 1 EA 70,000.00 20,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00

29 SPE Dewatering 1 LS 25,000.00 5,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

30 SPE Inlet/Outlet Structure 2 EA 70,000.00 30,000.00 100,000.00 200,000.00

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

FiguresDescription Units

Prop

. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No.

Est. 

Qty.

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Engineer's Estimate

Total Material Labor

0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

10.00 10.00 20.00 600.00

0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

0.00 3.00 3.00 2,130.00

0.00 5.00 5.00 86,830.00

0.00 9.00 9.00 449,208.00

12.00 3.50 15.50 310,000.00

8.00 4.00 12.00 288,000.00

0.00 6.75 6.75 16,875.00

5,000.00 30,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00

120.00 40.00 160.00 3,520.00

20.00 40.00 60.00 40,080.00

750.00 750.00 1,500.00 4,500.00

2,500.00 2,500.00 5,000.00 10,000.00

200.00 140.00 340.00 1,020.00

8.00 10.00 18.00 8,460.00

30,000.00 ######## 135,000.00 135,000.00

54.00 37.00 91.00 134,680.00

0.00 15.00 15.00 6,000.00

0.10 0.40 0.50 10,136.00

0.50 1.00 1.50 6,750.00

20.00 16.00 36.00 24,444.00

40.00 28.00 68.00 10,064.00

80.00 40.00 120.00 25,200.00

20.00 12.00 32.00 13,504.00

5.00 3.00 8.00 32,800.00

15,000.00 14,000.00 29,000.00 29,000.00

69,000.00 50,000.00 119,000.00 119,000.00

7,000.00 50,000.00 57,000.00 57,000.00

80,000.00 39,000.00 119,000.00 238,000.00

George J. Igel & Co., Inc.                                                  

2040 Alum Creek Dr., Columbus, Ohio 43207

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Total

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

Figures

5



ORD# 0532-2009 BID TABULATION FOR HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT

LAGOON NO. 2 EMBANKMENT MODIFICATIONS

BID OPEN DATE: 3/25/09

Material Labor

1 201 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 12,000.00 6,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

FiguresDescription Units

Prop

. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No.

Est. 

Qty.

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Engineer's Estimate

Total

31 SPE Job Coordination 1 LS 30,000.00 100,000.00 130,000.00 130,000.00

32 SPE Portable Hoist 1 EA 7,000.00 880.00 7,880.00 7,880.00

33 SPE Stop Log Storage Building 1 LS 20,000.00 10,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

34 SPE Security Services 1 LS 8,000.00 2,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

35 SPE Security Guard 39 WEEK 0.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 50,700.00

36 SPE Settlement Platform 1 EA 100.00 900.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

37 SPE 6” Solid Wall HDPE Pipe 63 LF 7.00 3.00 10.00 630.00

38 SPE Chimney Drain 1,100 LF 14.00 10.00 24.00 26,400.00
39

SPE

C Toe Drain 950 LF 12.00 10.00 22.00 20,900.00

(2) Addendum Ackldgmnts. Completed? (Pg. P-4)

Bonding Company  (Pg. P-33)

Bond Amount (Pg. P-33)

Proposal Bond Amount Required

Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-37)

Local Vendor? (Pg. P-10)

Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-32)

BIDDER’S TOTAL

Contract Compliance No. (Pg. P-2d)

% DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

FORCE ACCOUNT (10% OF SUBTOTAL) 306,600.00

3,372,600.00

SUBTOTAL 3,066,000.00

Material Labor

George J. Igel & Co., Inc.                                                  

2040 Alum Creek Dr., Columbus, Ohio 43207

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Total

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

Figures

0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00

4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00

20,000.00 9,000.00 29,000.00 29,000.00

2,000.00 9,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00

0.00 800.00 800.00 31,200.00

500.00 3,000.00 3,500.00 3,500.00

15.00 10.00 25.00 1,575.00

25.00 11.00 36.00 39,600.00
15.00 10.00 25.00 23,750.00

Proposed sub's C.C. is attached (Geo-Solutions).

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

$260,000.00

$252,771.86

yes

$2,527,718.60

-25.05%

31-4214570 (exp. 3/11/11, majority)

yes

yes

yes

$2,297,926.00

$229,792.60
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ORD# 0532-2009 BID TABULATION FOR HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT

LAGOON NO. 2 EMBANKMENT MODIFICATIONS

BID OPEN DATE: 3/25/09

Material Labor

1 201 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 12,000.00 6,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00

2 202 24" Culvert Filled in Place 30 LF 35.00 10.00 45.00 1,350.00

3 202 Existing Decant Structure Removed 1 LS 10,000.00 5,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

4 203 Excavation 710 CY 3.00 6.00 9.00 6,390.00

5 203 General Fill 17,366 CY 10.00 5.00 15.00 260,490.00

6 SPE Embankment Structural Fill 49,912 CY 10.00 8.50 18.50 923,372.00

7 SPE Partial Displacement 20,000 TON 10.00 10.00 20.00 400,000.00

8

SPE

C

Cement-Bentonite Slurry Trench Cutoff 

Wall 24,000 SF 9.00 3.00 12.00 288,000.00

9 SPE Excavation and Embankment Structural Fill 2,500 CY 10.00 7.00 17.00 42,500.00

10 207 Erosion and Sediment Control 1 LS 9,000.00 3,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00

11 252

Driveway Pavement Replacement - Type 

IIIA 22 CY 90.00 40.00 130.00 2,860.00

12 601 Rock Channel Protection 668 CY 15.00 11.00 26.00 17,368.00

13 604 Catch Basin 3 EA 1,500.00 500.00 2,000.00 6,000.00

14 604 Manhole, Type C 2 EA 2,000.00 1,000.00 3,000.00 6,000.00

15 604 Precast Reinforced Concrete Outlet 3 EA 400.00 100.00 500.00 1,500.00

16 622 Portable Concrete Barrier 470 LF 10.00 10.00 20.00 9,400.00

17 624 Mobilization 1 LS 86,000.00 40,000.00 126,000.00 126,000.00

18 636 Flowable Controlled Density Fill 1,480 CY 60.00 20.00 80.00 118,400.00

19 653 Topsoil Furnished and Placed 400 CY 34.00 10.00 44.00 17,600.00

20 659 Seeding & Mulching 20,272 SY 0.25 0.75 1.00 20,272.00

21 670 Slope Erosion Protection 4,500 SY 2.00 1.00 3.00 13,500.00

22 901 18-inch Storm Sewer with Type I Bedding 679 LF 80.00 20.00 100.00 67,900.00

23 901 18-inch Storm Sewer with Type II Bedding 148 LF 90.00 30.00 120.00 17,760.00

24 901 24-inch Storm Sewer with Type II Bedding 210 LF 110.00 30.00 140.00 29,400.00

25 SPE Access Ramp within Lagoon No. 2 422 SY 20.00 4.00 24.00 10,128.00

26

SPE

C

Access Road along Embankment Lagoon 

No. 2 4,100 SY 2.00 1.00 3.00 12,300.00

27 SPE Concrete Sludge Disposal Pad 1 LS 20,000.00 5,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

28 SPE Decant Structure 1 EA 70,000.00 20,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00

29 SPE Dewatering 1 LS 25,000.00 5,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

30 SPE Inlet/Outlet Structure 2 EA 70,000.00 30,000.00 100,000.00 200,000.00

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

FiguresDescription Units

Prop

. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No.

Est. 

Qty.

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Engineer's Estimate

Total Material Labor

0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00

12.00 33.00 45.00 1,350.00

0.00 3,600.00 3,600.00 3,600.00

0.00 15.00 15.00 10,650.00

0.00 4.50 4.50 78,147.00

6.20 4.50 10.70 534,058.40

5.50 8.00 13.50 270,000.00

6.00 9.00 15.00 360,000.00

6.20 12.00 18.20 45,500.00

400.00 800.00 1,200.00 1,200.00

95.00 155.00 250.00 5,500.00

25.00 45.00 70.00 46,760.00

850.00 850.00 1,700.00 5,100.00

1,500.00 1,500.00 3,000.00 6,000.00

200.00 320.00 520.00 1,560.00

24.00 19.00 43.00 20,210.00

0.00 ######## 240,000.00 240,000.00

55.00 75.00 130.00 192,400.00

9.00 16.00 25.00 10,000.00

0.30 0.45 0.75 15,204.00

1.00 3.00 4.00 18,000.00

12.00 16.00 28.00 19,012.00

17.00 18.00 35.00 5,180.00

19.00 21.00 40.00 8,400.00

25.00 23.00 48.00 20,256.00

7.00 6.50 13.50 55,350.00

7,000.00 19,000.00 26,000.00 26,000.00

35,000.00 40,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00

0.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00

49,950.00 45,000.00 94,950.00 189,900.00

Mark Haynes Construction, Inc.                                        

3130 S.R. 18, Norwalk, Ohio 44857

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Total

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

Figures

7



ORD# 0532-2009 BID TABULATION FOR HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT

LAGOON NO. 2 EMBANKMENT MODIFICATIONS

BID OPEN DATE: 3/25/09

Material Labor

1 201 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 12,000.00 6,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

FiguresDescription Units

Prop

. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No.

Est. 

Qty.

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Engineer's Estimate

Total

31 SPE Job Coordination 1 LS 30,000.00 100,000.00 130,000.00 130,000.00

32 SPE Portable Hoist 1 EA 7,000.00 880.00 7,880.00 7,880.00

33 SPE Stop Log Storage Building 1 LS 20,000.00 10,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

34 SPE Security Services 1 LS 8,000.00 2,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

35 SPE Security Guard 39 WEEK 0.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 50,700.00

36 SPE Settlement Platform 1 EA 100.00 900.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

37 SPE 6” Solid Wall HDPE Pipe 63 LF 7.00 3.00 10.00 630.00

38 SPE Chimney Drain 1,100 LF 14.00 10.00 24.00 26,400.00
39

SPE

C Toe Drain 950 LF 12.00 10.00 22.00 20,900.00

(2) Addendum Ackldgmnts. Completed? (Pg. P-4)

Bonding Company  (Pg. P-33)

Bond Amount (Pg. P-33)

Proposal Bond Amount Required

Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-37)

Local Vendor? (Pg. P-10)

Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-32)

BIDDER’S TOTAL

Contract Compliance No. (Pg. P-2d)

% DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

FORCE ACCOUNT (10% OF SUBTOTAL) 306,600.00

3,372,600.00

SUBTOTAL 3,066,000.00

Material Labor

Mark Haynes Construction, Inc.                                        

3130 S.R. 18, Norwalk, Ohio 44857

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Total

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

Figures

0.00 8,200.00 8,200.00 8,200.00

6,000.00 6,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00

29,500.00 15,000.00 44,500.00 44,500.00

0.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00

0.00 720.00 720.00 28,080.00

350.00 800.00 1,150.00 1,150.00

6.00 17.00 23.00 1,449.00

33.00 15.00 48.00 52,800.00
12.00 13.00 25.00 23,750.00

"Applications for Geo-Solutions, Geo Con, ECS, &

Performance Site to follow." (not currently active)

"One hundred percent of the total amount bid"

$269,254.30

yes

yes

no

yes

RLI Insurance Co.

$2,447,766.40

$244,776.64

$2,692,543.04

-20.16%

34-1894842 (exp. 3/24/11, majority)
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ORD# 0532-2009 BID TABULATION FOR HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT

LAGOON NO. 2 EMBANKMENT MODIFICATIONS

BID OPEN DATE: 3/25/09

Material Labor

1 201 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 12,000.00 6,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00

2 202 24" Culvert Filled in Place 30 LF 35.00 10.00 45.00 1,350.00

3 202 Existing Decant Structure Removed 1 LS 10,000.00 5,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

4 203 Excavation 710 CY 3.00 6.00 9.00 6,390.00

5 203 General Fill 17,366 CY 10.00 5.00 15.00 260,490.00

6 SPE Embankment Structural Fill 49,912 CY 10.00 8.50 18.50 923,372.00

7 SPE Partial Displacement 20,000 TON 10.00 10.00 20.00 400,000.00

8

SPE

C

Cement-Bentonite Slurry Trench Cutoff 

Wall 24,000 SF 9.00 3.00 12.00 288,000.00

9 SPE Excavation and Embankment Structural Fill 2,500 CY 10.00 7.00 17.00 42,500.00

10 207 Erosion and Sediment Control 1 LS 9,000.00 3,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00

11 252

Driveway Pavement Replacement - Type 

IIIA 22 CY 90.00 40.00 130.00 2,860.00

12 601 Rock Channel Protection 668 CY 15.00 11.00 26.00 17,368.00

13 604 Catch Basin 3 EA 1,500.00 500.00 2,000.00 6,000.00

14 604 Manhole, Type C 2 EA 2,000.00 1,000.00 3,000.00 6,000.00

15 604 Precast Reinforced Concrete Outlet 3 EA 400.00 100.00 500.00 1,500.00

16 622 Portable Concrete Barrier 470 LF 10.00 10.00 20.00 9,400.00

17 624 Mobilization 1 LS 86,000.00 40,000.00 126,000.00 126,000.00

18 636 Flowable Controlled Density Fill 1,480 CY 60.00 20.00 80.00 118,400.00

19 653 Topsoil Furnished and Placed 400 CY 34.00 10.00 44.00 17,600.00

20 659 Seeding & Mulching 20,272 SY 0.25 0.75 1.00 20,272.00

21 670 Slope Erosion Protection 4,500 SY 2.00 1.00 3.00 13,500.00

22 901 18-inch Storm Sewer with Type I Bedding 679 LF 80.00 20.00 100.00 67,900.00

23 901 18-inch Storm Sewer with Type II Bedding 148 LF 90.00 30.00 120.00 17,760.00

24 901 24-inch Storm Sewer with Type II Bedding 210 LF 110.00 30.00 140.00 29,400.00

25 SPE Access Ramp within Lagoon No. 2 422 SY 20.00 4.00 24.00 10,128.00

26

SPE

C

Access Road along Embankment Lagoon 

No. 2 4,100 SY 2.00 1.00 3.00 12,300.00

27 SPE Concrete Sludge Disposal Pad 1 LS 20,000.00 5,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

28 SPE Decant Structure 1 EA 70,000.00 20,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00

29 SPE Dewatering 1 LS 25,000.00 5,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

30 SPE Inlet/Outlet Structure 2 EA 70,000.00 30,000.00 100,000.00 200,000.00

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

FiguresDescription Units

Prop

. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No.

Est. 

Qty.

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Engineer's Estimate

Total Material Labor

38,500.00 ######## 308,000.00 308,000.00

29.00 22.00 51.00 1,530.00

1,200.00 12,100.00 13,300.00 13,300.00

0.50 9.50 10.00 7,100.00

2.60 8.40 11.00 191,026.00

7.90 4.55 12.45 621,404.40

16.50 6.00 22.50 450,000.00

8.00 6.00 14.00 336,000.00

10.75 18.00 28.75 71,875.00

8,000.00 14,900.00 22,900.00 22,900.00

240.00 300.00 540.00 11,880.00

32.00 38.00 70.00 46,760.00

560.00 540.00 1,100.00 3,300.00

1,070.00 630.00 1,700.00 3,400.00

200.00 360.00 560.00 1,680.00

29.00 14.00 43.00 20,210.00

21,840.00 12,560.00 34,400.00 34,400.00

59.00 16.00 75.00 111,000.00

9.50 8.00 17.50 7,000.00

0.28 0.36 0.64 12,974.08

1.70 0.86 2.56 11,520.00

25.00 19.00 44.00 29,876.00

121.00 96.00 217.00 32,116.00

148.00 119.00 267.00 56,070.00

36.00 11.00 47.00 19,834.00

5.00 1.70 6.70 27,470.00

12,500.00 7,500.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

31,760.00 23,860.00 55,620.00 55,620.00

8,500.00 9,000.00 17,500.00 17,500.00

73,000.00 44,850.00 117,850.00 235,700.00

Central Ohio Building Co., Inc.                                        

3756 Agler Rd., Columbus, Ohio 43219

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Total

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

Figures
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ORD# 0532-2009 BID TABULATION FOR HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT

LAGOON NO. 2 EMBANKMENT MODIFICATIONS

BID OPEN DATE: 3/25/09

Material Labor

1 201 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 12,000.00 6,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

FiguresDescription Units

Prop

. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No.

Est. 

Qty.

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Engineer's Estimate

Total

31 SPE Job Coordination 1 LS 30,000.00 100,000.00 130,000.00 130,000.00

32 SPE Portable Hoist 1 EA 7,000.00 880.00 7,880.00 7,880.00

33 SPE Stop Log Storage Building 1 LS 20,000.00 10,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

34 SPE Security Services 1 LS 8,000.00 2,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

35 SPE Security Guard 39 WEEK 0.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 50,700.00

36 SPE Settlement Platform 1 EA 100.00 900.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

37 SPE 6” Solid Wall HDPE Pipe 63 LF 7.00 3.00 10.00 630.00

38 SPE Chimney Drain 1,100 LF 14.00 10.00 24.00 26,400.00
39

SPE

C Toe Drain 950 LF 12.00 10.00 22.00 20,900.00

(2) Addendum Ackldgmnts. Completed? (Pg. P-4)

Bonding Company  (Pg. P-33)

Bond Amount (Pg. P-33)

Proposal Bond Amount Required

Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-37)

Local Vendor? (Pg. P-10)

Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-32)

BIDDER’S TOTAL

Contract Compliance No. (Pg. P-2d)

% DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

FORCE ACCOUNT (10% OF SUBTOTAL) 306,600.00

3,372,600.00

SUBTOTAL 3,066,000.00

Material Labor

Central Ohio Building Co., Inc.                                        

3756 Agler Rd., Columbus, Ohio 43219

Unit Price or Lump 

Sum

Total

Extended 

TOTAL 

PRICE in 

Figures

60,000.00 85,000.00 145,000.00 145,000.00

4,300.00 700.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

23,500.00 3,000.00 26,500.00 26,500.00

4,800.00 1,500.00 6,300.00 6,300.00

0.00 1,700.00 1,700.00 66,300.00

220.00 310.00 530.00 530.00

4.00 11.00 15.00 945.00

22.00 13.70 35.70 39,270.00
14.00 6.70 20.70 19,665.00

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

$342,000.00

$340,005.10

yes

Proposed sub, Saunders Trucking, has M1A status.

Corrected math error in line item no. 6, causing 

change to subtotal, force acct., & grand total.

Proposed subs, Geo Con & Ameriguard, not C.C.

$3,400,051.03

0.81%

31-0814382 (exp. 6/11/10, majority)

yes

yes

yes

$3,090,955.48

$309,095.55
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